## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS, NEW YORK

Mayor Joanne D. Yepsen Commissioner John P. Franck Commissioner Michele Madigan Commissioner Anthony Scirocco Commissioner Christian Mathiesen

WHEREAS, Section 11-C of the Domestic Relations Law of the State of New York provides that the governing body of any village, town or city may appoint one or more marriage officers who shall have the authority to solemnize a marriage in accordance with other provisions of law; and

WHEREAS, J. Michael O'Connell, Michael A. Lenz, and Scott T. Johnson, residents of the City and being over 18 years of age, have requested the Council to duly appoint them as marriage officers for the purpose of performing marriages in accordance with the applicable provisions of law;

## NOW BE IT RESOLVED as follows;

- That this Council hereby appoints J. Michael O'Connell, Michael A. Lenz, and Scott T. Johnson of Saratoga Springs, New York, to be a marriage officer as provided in Section 11-C of the New York State Domestic Relations Law,
  - 2. That the term of the appointment shall expire on March 3, 2019,
- 3. That the appointee shall receive no salary, wage or compensation of any kind from the City of Saratoga Springs, New York

Dated:	March 3, 2015
Ayes	
Nays	